
 
1 The last four digits of LaVie Care Centers, LLC’s federal tax identification number are 5592.  There are 282 

Debtors in these chapter 11 cases, which are being jointly administered for procedural purposes only.  A complete 
list of the Debtors and the last four digits of their federal tax identification numbers are not provided herein.  A 
complete list of such information may be obtained on the website of the Debtors’ claims and noticing agent at 
https://www.veritaglobal.net/LaVie.  The location of LaVie Care Centers, LLC’s corporate headquarters and the 
Debtors’ service address is 1040 Crown Pointe Parkway, Suite 600, Atlanta, GA 30338. 

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA 

ATLANTA DIVISION 
   
 )  
In re: ) Chapter 11 
 )  
LAVIE CARE CENTERS, LLC, et al., ) Case No.  24-55507 (PMB) 
 )  
 Debtors.1 ) (Jointly Administered) 
 )  
 )  
LAVIE CARE CENTERS, LLC; 1010 
CARPENTERS WAY OPERATIONS LLC; 1120 
WEST DONEGAN AVENUE OPERATIONS LLC; 
11565 HARTS ROAD OPERATIONS LLC; 12170 
CORTEZ BOULEVARD OPERATIONS LLC; 1465 
OAKFIELD DRIVE OPERATIONS LLC; 15204 
WEST COLONIAL DRIVE OPERATIONS LLC; 
1550 JESS PARRISH COURT OPERATIONS LLC; 
1615 MIAMI ROAD OPERATIONS LLC; 1851 
ELKCAM BOULEVARD OPERATIONS LLC; 216 
SANTA BARBARA BOULEVARD OPERATIONS 
LLC; 2333 NORTH BRENTWOOD CIRCLE 
OPERATIONS LLC; 2826 CLEVELAND AVENUE 
OPERATIONS LLC; 3001 PALM COAST 
PARKWAY OPERATIONS LLC; 3101 GINGER 
DRIVE OPERATIONS LLC; 3735 EVANS 
AVENUE OPERATIONS LLC; 4200 
WASHINGTON STREET OPERATIONS LLC; 4641 
OLD CANOE CREEK ROAD OPERATIONS LLC; 
518 WEST FLETCHER AVENUE OPERATIONS 
LLC; 5405 BABCOCK STREET OPERATIONS 
LLC; 6305 CORTEZ ROAD WEST OPERATIONS 
LLC; 6414 13TH ROAD SOUTH OPERATIONS 
LLC; 6700 NW 10TH PLACE OPERATIONS LLC; 
702 SOUTH KINGS AVENUE OPERATIONS LLC; 
710 NORTH SUN DRIVE OPERATIONS LLC; 741 
SOUTH BENEVA ROAD OPERATIONS LLC; 777 
NINTH STREET NORTH OPERATIONS LLC; 7950 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Adversary Proc. No. 24-05127 (PMB) 

Case 24-05127-pmb    Doc 5    Filed 07/01/24    Entered 07/01/24 23:24:11    Desc Main
Document      Page 1 of 13

¨2¤MW'8'"     #A«

2455507240702000000000003

Docket #0005  Date Filed: 7/1/2024



2 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, Esmeralda Aguayo, depose and say that I am employed by Kurtzman Carson Consultants 
LLC dba Verita Global (“Verita”), the claims and noticing agent for the Debtors in the above-
captioned case. 

On June 30, 2024, at my direction and under my supervision, employees of Verita caused 
to be served the following documents via Electronic Mail upon the service lists attached hereto as 
Exhibit A and Exhibit B; and, on July 1, 2024, via First Class Mail upon the service lists attached 
hereto as Exhibit C and Exhibit D: 

 Complaint [Docket No. 1] 
 

LAKE UNDERHILL ROAD OPERATIONS LLC; 
9311 SOUTH ORANGE BLOSSOM TRAIL 
OPERATIONS LLC; 9355 SAN JOSE 
BOULEVARD OPERATIONS LLC; BAYA 
NURSING AND REHABILITATION, LLC; 
BRANDON FACILITY OPERATIONS, LLC; 
CONSULATE FACILITY LEASING, LLC; 
EPSILON HEALTH CARE PROPERTIES, LLC; 
FLORIDIAN FACILITY OPERATIONS, LLC; 
JACKSONVILLE FACILITY OPERATIONS, LLC; 
JOSERA, LLC; KISSIMMEE FACILITY 
OPERATIONS, LLC; LIDENSKAB, LLC; LV CHC 
HOLDINGS I, LLC; MELBOURNE FACILITY 
OPERATIONS, LLC; MIAMI FACILITY 
OPERATIONS, LLC; NEW PORT RICHEY 
FACILITY OPERATIONS, LLC; NORTH FORT 
MYERS FACILITY OPERATIONS, LLC; ORANGE 
PARK FACILITY OPERATIONS, LLC; PORT 
CHARLOTTE FACILITY OPERATIONS, LLC; 
TALLAHASSEE FACILITY OPERATIONS, LLC; 
TOSTURI, LLC; AND WEST ALTAMONTE 
FACILITY OPERATIONS, LLC; 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 Plaintiffs, )  
 )  
v. )  
 )  
HEALTHCARE NEGLIGENCE SETTLEMENT 
RECOVERY CORP. 

) 
) 

 

 )  
 Defendant. )  
 )  
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 Debtors' Motion for Entry of Order (I) Extending the Automatic Stay and/or 
Preliminarily Enjoining Claims and Causes of Action Against Non-Debtor 
Defendants and (II) Expedition [Docket No. 2] 
 

 Brief in Support of Debtors' Motion for Entry of Order (I) Extending the Automatic 
Stay and/or Preliminarily Enjoining Claims and Causes of Action Against Non-
Debtor Defendants and (II) Expedition [Docket No. 3] 
 

Dated: July 1, 2024 
/s/ Esmeralda Aguayo  
Esmeralda Aguayo   

 Verita 
222 N. Pacific Coast Highway  
3rd Floor 
El Segundo, CA 90245 
Tel 310.823.9000 
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Exhibit A
Limited Service List

Served via Electronic Mail

Description CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Email
Counsel to American Federation of 
State, County & Municipal 
Employees, AFL-CIO (AFSCME)

American Federation of State, 
County & Municipal Employees, 
AFL-CIO

Matthew Stark Blumin, Office 
of General Counsel MBlumin@afscme.org

Top 30 Creditor Amidon Nurse Staffing, LLC Eli Schick eschick@amidonns.com
Top 30 Creditor Amidon Nurse Staffing, LLC eschick@amidonns.com

Counsel for Claimants and Interested 
Parties Anthony and Partners, LLC John Anthony

janthony@anthonyandpartners.com;
cfosdick@anthonyandpartners.com;
eservice@anthonyandpartners.com

Counsel to Jacksonville Nursing 
Home, Ltd.

Baker Donelson Bearman 
Caldwell & Berkowitz, PC Kathleen G Furr Kfurr@BakerDonelson.com

Counsel to Empirian Health, LLC Burr & Forman LLP Derek F Meek dmeek@burr.com
Counsel to Healthcare Services 
Group, Inc. Burr & Forman LLP Graham H Stieglitz gstieglitz@burr.com
Official Committee of Creditors 
Holding Unsecured Claims CBD SERVICES USA, LLC Sidney Robert Bradley Sidney.Bradley@wecarestaffservices.com
Counsel to the Debtors' Proposed 
DIP Lenders (TIX 33433 LLC) DLA Piper LLP (US) Attn James Muenker james.muenker@dlapiper.com
Counsel to the Debtors' Proposed 
DIP Lenders (TIX 33433 LLC) DLA Piper LLP (US) Attn Kira Mineroff kira.mineroff@dlapiper.com
Counsel to the Debtors' Proposed 
DIP Lenders (TIX 33433 LLC) DLA Piper LLP (US) Emily Marshall emily.marshall@us.dlapiper.com
Counsel to Elderberry Nursing Home 
Landlords Elderberry Attn C. Lynch Christian, III clchristian@1000churchstreet.com
Counsel to the Prepetition Omega 
Secured Parties, Omega Landlords, 
and Proposed DIP Lenders (OHI DIP 
Lender, LLC & OHI Mezz Lender, 
LLC)

Ferguson Braswell Fraser 
Kubasta PC Attn Leighton Aiken laiken@fbfk.law

State Attorney General Florida Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department
citizenservices@myfloridalegal.com;
oag.civil.eserve@myfloridalegal.com

State Attorney General Georgia Attorney General Attorney General Chris Carr Agcarr@law.ga.gov
Counsel to Welltower NNN Group, 
LLC Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP

Jeffrey C. Krause, Michael G. 
Farag

jkrause@gibsondunn.com;
mfarag@gibsondunn.com

Counsel to the Prepetition Omega 
Secured Parties, Omega Landlords, 
and Proposed DIP Lenders (OHI DIP 
Lender, LLC & OHI Mezz Lender, 
LLC) Goodwin Proctor LLP

Attn Robert J Lemons, Liza L. 
Burton

RLemons@goodwinlaw.com;
lburton@goodwinlaw.com

Counsel to Harts Harbor Health 
Landlords Harts Harbor

Baker Donelson Bearman 
Caldwell & Berkowitz, PC sadams@bakerdonelson.com

Official Committee of Creditors 
Holding Unsecured Claims

Healthcare Negligence 
Settlement Recovery Corp. John M. Herskowitz janthony@anthonyandpartners.com

Top 30 Creditor Healthcare Services Group Patrick J Orr, Pete Nenstiel 
porr@hcsgcorp.com;
pnenstiel@hcsgcorp.com

Internal Revenue Service Internal Revenue Service
Centralized Insolvency 
Operation Mimi.M.Wong@irscounsel.treas.gov

Internal Revenue Service Internal Revenue Service
Centralized Insolvency 
Operation Mimi.M.Wong@irscounsel.treas.gov

Counsel to CAREmasters 
Homehealth LLC and CAREmasters 
Healthcare Services LLC Jones & Walden LLC Thomas T. McClendon tmcclendon@joneswalden.com
Counsel for Claimants and Interested 
Parties

Lamberth, Cifelli, Ellis & Nason, 
PA G. Frank Nason, IV fnason@lcenlaw.com

State Attorney General North Carolina Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department ncago@ncdoj.gov

Office of the United States Trustee 
for the Northern District of Georgia

Office of the United States 
Trustee

Jonathan S. Adams, R. 
Jeneane Treace

USTP.Region21@usdoj.gov;
Jonathan.S.Adams@usdoj.gov;
jeneane.treace@usdoj.gov

Top 30 Creditor Omnicare Inc Foley & Lardner, LLP GGoodman@foley.com
Top 30 Creditor Omnicare Inc Greg Day Gregory.Day@CVSHealth.com
Counsel to Carolina Rehabilitation & 
Surgical Associates, P.A. Pamela P. Keenan pkeenan@kirschlaw.com
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Exhibit A
Limited Service List

Served via Electronic Mail

Description CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Email
Counsel to the Debtors' Prepetition 
ABL Lender (MidCap Funding IV 
Trust)

Parker, Hudson, Rainer & Dobbs 
LLP Bryan E. Bates bbates@phrd.com

State Attorney General Pennsylvania Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department info@attorneygeneral.gov
Counsel to CDB Services USA LLC 
d/b/a weCare Staffing Services Pierson Ferdinand LLP Susan V Warner susan.warner@pierferd.com
Counsel to CDB Services USA LLC 
d/b/a weCare Staffing Services Pierson Ferdinand LLP Thomas R Walker thomas.walker@pierferd.com

Counsel to Welltower NNN Group, 
LLC Polsinelli, PC

David E Gordon, Caryn E 
Wang, Ashley D Champion

dgordon@polsinelli.com;
cewang@polsinelli.com;
achampion@polsinelli.com

Counsel to the Debtors' Prepetition 
ABL Lender (MidCap Funding IV 
Trust) Proskauer Rose LLP Attn Charles A Dale cdale@proskauer.com
Counsel to the Debtors' Prepetition 
ABL Lender (MidCap Funding IV 
Trust) Proskauer Rose LLP Dylan Marker dmarker@proskauer.com

Counsel to United Steelworkers
Quinn, Connor, Weaver, Davies 
& Rouco, LLP

Glen M. Connor, Richard P. 
Rouco

gconnor@qcwdr.com;
rrouco@qcwdr.com

Counsel to United Steelworkers and  
AFSCME

Quinn, Connor, Weaver, Davies 
& Rouco, LLP Nicolas M. Stanojevich nstanojevich@qcwdr.com

Counsel to the Prepetition Omega 
Secured Parties, Omega Landlords, 
and Proposed DIP Lenders (OHI DIP 
Lender, LLC & OHI Mezz Lender, 
LLC) Scroggins & Williamson, P.C. Attn Matthew W Levin mlevin@swlawfirm.com
Top 30 Creditor Shiftmed, LLC Continental PLLC Jsuarez@continentalpllc.com

Top 30 Creditor Shiftmed, LLC
Susan M. Overton, General 
Counsel

legal@shiftmed.com;
susan.overton@shiftmed.com

Counsel to Healthcare Services 
Group, Inc. Stevens & Lee

Robert Lapowsky, Elizabeth 
Rogers

Robert.lapowsky@stevenslee.com;
Elizabeth.rogers@stevenslee.com

Official Committee of Creditors 
Holding Unsecured Claims The Estate of Nancy Walsh

Dawn Lograsso, as Personal 
Representative Blair@mrwlawgroup.com

Official Committee of Creditors 
Holding Unsecured Claims Theodore Horrobin C/O Scott Fischer SFischer@fortheinjured.com
Proposed Counsel to the Official 
Committee of Unsecured Creditors 

Troutman Pepper Hamilton 
Sanders LLP Francis J Lawall francis.lawall@troutman.com

Proposed Counsel to the Official 
Committee of Unsecured Creditors 

Troutman Pepper Hamilton 
Sanders LLP

Joanna J Cline, Heather P 
Smillie

joanna.cline@troutman.com;
heather.smillie@troutman.com

Proposed Counsel to the Official 
Committee of Unsecured Creditors 

Troutman Pepper Hamilton 
Sanders LLP

Matthew R Brooks, Deborah 
Kovsky-Apap

matthew.brooks@troutman.com;
deborah.kovsky@troutman.com

Proposed Counsel to the Official 
Committee of Unsecured Creditors 

Troutman Pepper Hamilton 
Sanders LLP Pierce E. Rigney pierce.rigney@troutman.com

Top 30 Creditor Twin Med LLC David Klarner dklarner@twinmed.com
Top 30 Creditor Twin Med LLC payments@twinmed.com
Counsel to the Internal Revenue 
Service United States Attorney’s Office

Vivieon Kelly Jones, Assistant 
US Attorney vivieon.jones@usdoj.gov

Counsel to the Debtors' Prepetition 
ABL Lender (MidCap Funding IV 
Trust) Vedder Price PC Attn Kathryn L Stevens kstevens@vedderprice.com
State Attorney General Virginia Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department mailoag@oag.state.va.us
Counsel to Superior Medical Staffing 
and  Gale Healthcare Solutions, LLC Walters Levine & DeGrave Heather A. DeGrave

hdegrave@walterslevine.com;
jduncan@walterslevine.com
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Exhibit B
Adversary Service List

Served via Electronic Mail

Description CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Email

Counsel to the Recovery Corp. Anthony & Partners, LLC John A Anthony, Cameryn R Lackey
janthony@anthonyandpartners.com;
clackey@anthonyandpartners.com

In re LaVie Care Centers, LLC, et al.,
Case No. 24-55507 (PMB) Page 1 of 1
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Exhibit C
Limited Service List

Served via First Class Mail

Description CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Address1 Address2 Address3 City State Zip
Counsel to American Federation of 
State, County & Municipal 
Employees, AFL-CIO (AFSCME)

American Federation of State, 
County & Municipal Employees, 
AFL-CIO

Matthew Stark Blumin, Office 
of General Counsel

1101 17th Street NW, Suite 
900 Washington DC 20036

Top 30 Creditor Amidon Nurse Staffing, LLC Eli Schick
1732 Kingsley Avenue, Suite 
1 Orange Park FL 32073

Top 30 Creditor Amidon Nurse Staffing, LLC PO Box 436 Malverne NY 11565
Official Committee of Creditors 
Holding Unsecured Claims CBD SERVICES USA, LLC Sidney Robert Bradley 3707 W. Jetton Avenue Tampa FL 33629
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid 
Services

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid 
Services 7500 Security Blvd Baltimore MD 21244

Counsel to the Debtors' Proposed 
DIP Lenders (TIX 33433 LLC) DLA Piper LLP (US) Attn James Muenker 1900 N Pearl St, Suite 2200 Dallas TX 75201

Counsel to the Debtors' Proposed 
DIP Lenders (TIX 33433 LLC) DLA Piper LLP (US) Attn Kira Mineroff 1251 Avenue of the Americas New York NY 10020
Counsel to Elderberry Nursing 
Home Landlords Elderberry Attn C. Lynch Christian, III

1000 Church Street, Third 
Floor Lynchburg VA 24504

Counsel to the Prepetition Omega 
Secured Parties, Omega 
Landlords, and Proposed DIP 
Lenders (OHI DIP Lender, LLC & 
OHI Mezz Lender, LLC)

Ferguson Braswell Fraser 
Kubasta PC Attn Leighton Aiken

2500 Dallas Parkway, Suite 
600 Plano TX 75093

State Attorney General Florida Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department PL-01 The Capitol Tallahassee FL 32399-1050
State Attorney General Georgia Attorney General Attorney General Chris Carr 40 Capitol Square, SW Atlanta GA 30334

Georgia Department of Revenue Georgia Department of Revenue Attn Bankruptcy Dept
State Revenue 
Commissioner

1800 Century Blvd NE, 
Suite 15300 Atlanta GA 30345

Counsel to Welltower NNN Group, 
LLC Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP

Jeffrey C. Krause, Michael G. 
Farag 333 South Grand Avenue Los Angeles CA 90071

Counsel to the Prepetition Omega 
Secured Parties, Omega 
Landlords, and Proposed DIP 
Lenders (OHI DIP Lender, LLC & 
OHI Mezz Lender, LLC) Goodwin Proctor LLP

Attn Robert J Lemons, Liza L. 
Burton The New York Times Building 620 Eighth Avenue New York NY 10018

Counsel to Harts Harbor Health 
Landlords Harts Harbor

Baker Donelson Bearman 
Caldwell & Berkowitz, PC Attn Sandra Adams

200 East Broward Blvd, 
Suite 2000 Fort Lauderdale FL 33301

Top 30 Creditor Healthcare Services Group Patrick J Orr, Pete Nenstiel 
3220 Tilman Drive, Suite No 
300 Bensalem PA 18201

Internal Revenue Service Internal Revenue Service
Centralized Insolvency 
Operation PO Box 7346 Philadelphia PA 19101-7346

State Attorney General Mississippi Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department Walter Sillers Building 550 High St Ste 1200 Jackson MS 39201
State Attorney General North Carolina Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department 9001 Mail Service Center Raleigh NC 27699-9001

Office of the United States Trustee 
for the Northern District of Georgia

Office of the United States 
Trustee

Jonathan S. Adams, R. 
Jeneane Treace 362 Richard B Russell Bldg

75 Ted Turner Drive, 
SW Atlanta GA 30303

Top 30 Creditor Omnicare Inc Foley & Lardner, LLP Geoff Goodman
321 North Clark Street, 
Suite 300 Chicago IL 60654

Top 30 Creditor Omnicare Inc Greg Day
6285 W. Galveston Street, 
#3 Chandler AZ 85226
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Exhibit C
Limited Service List

Served via First Class Mail

Description CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Address1 Address2 Address3 City State Zip
Top 30 Creditor Omnicare Inc Karen Dailey 100 E River Center Blvd Covington KY 41011
Counsel to the Debtors' Prepetition 
ABL Lender (MidCap Funding IV 
Trust)

Parker, Hudson, Rainer & Dobbs 
LLP Bryan E. Bates

303 Peachtree Street NE, 
Suite 3600 Atlanta GA 30308

State Attorney General Pennsylvania Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department
16th Floor, Strawberry 
Square Harrisburg PA 17120

Counsel to CDB Services USA 
LLC d/b/a weCare Staffing 
Services Pierson Ferdinand LLP Susan V Warner

333 SE 2nd Avenue, Suite 
2000 Miami FL 33131

Counsel to the Debtors' Prepetition 
ABL Lender (MidCap Funding IV 
Trust) Proskauer Rose LLP Attn Charles A Dale One International Place Boston MA 02110
Counsel to the Debtors' Prepetition 
ABL Lender (MidCap Funding IV 
Trust) Proskauer Rose LLP Dylan Marker Eleven Times Square New York NY 10036-8299

Counsel to United Steelworkers
Quinn, Connor, Weaver, Davies 
& Rouco, LLP

Glen M. Connor, Richard P. 
Rouco

Two North Twentieth Street 
Suite 930 Birmingham AL 35203

Counsel to the Prepetition Omega 
Secured Parties, Omega 
Landlords, and Proposed DIP 
Lenders (OHI DIP Lender, LLC & 
OHI Mezz Lender, LLC) Scroggins & Williamson, P.C. Attn Matthew W Levin

4401 Northside Parkway, 
Suite 450 Atlanta GA 30327

Top 30 Creditor Shiftmed, LLC Continental PLLC c/o Jesus M. Suarez
255 Alhambra Circle, 
Suite 640 Coral Gables FL 33134

Top 30 Creditor Shiftmed, LLC
Susan M. Overton, General 
Counsel

7925 Jones Branch Drive, 
Suite 1100 McClean VA 22102

Counsel to Healthcare Services 
Group, Inc. Stevens & Lee

Robert Lapowsky, Elizabeth 
Rogers

620 Freedom Business 
Center, Suite 200 King of Prussia PA 19406

Official Committee of Creditors 
Holding Unsecured Claims The Estate of Nancy Walsh

Dawn Lograsso, as Personal 
Representative C/O Blair Mendes

4401 W. Kennedy 
Boulevard, Suite 250 Tampa FL 33609

Official Committee of Creditors 
Holding Unsecured Claims Theodore Horrobin C/O Scott Fischer Gordon & Partners

4114 Northlake 
Boulevard

Palm Beach 
Gardens FL 33410

Proposed Counsel to the Official 
Committee of Unsecured Creditors 

Troutman Pepper Hamilton 
Sanders LLP

Joanna J Cline, Heather P 
Smillie 1313 N. Market Street

Hercules Plaza, Suite 
5100 P.O. Box 1709 Wilmington DE 19899-1709

Top 30 Creditor Twin Med LLC David Klarner 11333 Greenstone Avenue Santa Fe Springs CA 90670
Top 30 Creditor Twin Med LLC PO Box 847340 Los Angeles CA 90084-7340
Securities & Exchange 
Commission

U.S. Securities & Exchange 
Commission Office of Reorganization

950 East Paces Ferry Road 
NE, Suite 900 Atlanta GA 30326-1382

United States Attorney for the 
Northern District of Georgia

United States Attorney Northern 
District of Georgia 600 Richard B Russell Bldg

75 Ted Turner Drive, 
SW Atlanta GA 30303-3309

Counsel to the Debtors' Prepetition 
ABL Lender (MidCap Funding IV 
Trust) Vedder Price PC Attn Kathryn L Stevens

222 North LaSalle Street,  
Suite 2600 Chicago IL 60601

State Attorney General Virginia Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department 202 North Ninth St Richmond VA 23219
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Exhibit D
Adversary Service List

Served via First Class Mail

Description CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Address1 City State Zip

Counsel to the Recovery Corp. Anthony & Partners, LLC
John A Anthony, 
Cameryn R Lackey

100 S. Ashley Drive, 
Suite 1600 Tampa FL 33602

In re LaVie Care Centers, LLC, et al.,
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